IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

MARY JO HUDSON
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COMPLAINT FOR LIQUIDATION
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Plaintiff, Mary Jo Hudson, Superintendent of the Ohio Deparﬂ@enfv

e _Pi
of Insurance (hereinafter Plaintiff or Department) files this Complaint pursua'ﬁ to
R.C. 3903.17 seeking an order authorizing her to liquidate Defendant The
Physicians Assurance Corporation (Defendant T.P.A.C.) and to obtain other relief

to protect Defendant T.P.A.C.'s policyholders, creditors and the public
2.

Defendant T.P.A.C. is an “insurer’ as that term is defined in R.C

3903.01(L) and referenced in Chapter 3907 of the Ohio Revised Code
headquartered in Worthington, Ohio.

3. Plaintiff is the duly appointed Superintendent of Insurance for the

State of Ohio and is charged with the responsibility for executing and enforcing

the-insurance laws of this State pursuant to R.C. 3901.011




4, . This Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to R.C.
3903.04(E).

5. The President and C.E.O. of T.P.A.C. has executeg a Waiver of
Certain Procedural Rights as to Complaint for Order of Liguidation (Waiver),
pursuant to authorization of the Board of Directors of T.P.A.C. A copy of the
Waiver and Board authorization is attached as Exhibit A.

B. As more fully discussed below, and in the attached affidavits of
Frederic E. Lehr, Assistant Director, Office of Risk Assessment (incorporated
herein as Exhibits B), Defendant T.P.A.C. is in such condition that the further
transaction of business would be hazardous financially to its policyholders,
creditors or the public, as described in R.C.3903.12(A),and Ohio Administrative

Code 3901-3-04.
STATEMENT OF FACTS

7. Defendant T.P.A.C. is licensed and writes health insurance in Ohio.

8. Defendant T.P.A.C. was originally incorporated in 2008.

9. Defendant T.P.A.C. is incorporated under Chapter 3907 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

10. The last financial statements filed by Defendant T.P.A.C. was for the
period ended June 30, 2009. These statements were unaudited and showed that
Defendant T.P.A.C. had capital and surplus qf Four Hundred Eighteen Thousand
Seven Hundred Twelve dollars ($418,712.00). R.C. 3807.05 requires an Ohio
domestic life and health insurance company to have a minimum capital and

surplus of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand dollars ($2,500,000.00).




11. The financial statements filed by Defendant T.P.A.C. for the period
ended June 30, 2009 further showed that Defendant T.P.A.C. suffered an
operating loss for the six month period ended June 30, 2009, of Two Million Four
Hundred Thirty Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty One dollars ($2,430,831.00),
which is greater than fifty per cent of T.P.A.C’s remaining capital and surplus of
Four Hundred Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Twelve dollars ($418,712.00).
As a resuit, Defendant T.P.A.C. is in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 3901-
3-04(C)(1)(f).

15.  Consequently, with a surplus of Four Hundred Eighteen Thousand
Seven Hundred Twelve dollars ($418,712.00) and losses in the last six month
period totaling Two Million Four Hundred Thirty Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty
One dollars ($2,430,831.00) Defendant T.P.A.C. is in hazardous financial
condition and may experience cash flow or liquidity problems and may be unable
to meet its financial obligations and pay future policyholder claims as they come
due.

16. Therefore, Defendant T.P.A.C. presents a risk to policyholders,

creditors and the general public.

COUNT ONE

(R.C. 3903.12(B))
(O.A.C. 3901-3-04(C)(1)(f)

Operating Losses in the Past 12 Month Period

17.  The Department realleges and incorporates the preceding

paragraphs as if fully set forth herein. Additionally, the Department incorporates




to its policyholders, creditors, or the public.”

20. Ohio Administrative Code 3901-3-04 sets forth standards that may
be considered by the Superintendent when determining if a company is in
hazardous financial condition.

21.  Ohio Administrative Code 3901-3-04(C)(1)(f) provides that an
insurer is in hazardous financial condition if the insurer has experienced
operating losses in the preceding 12 month period or less in excess of fifty
percent of the insurer's remaining surplus.

22. Defendant T.P.A.C. has admitted in financial filings made with the
department that it has operating losses in the last six (6) month period of Two
Million Four Hundred Thirty Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty One dollars
($2,430,831.00).

23. Defendant T.P.A.C., by its own admission has surplus of no more
than Four Hundred Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Twelve dollars

($418,712.00).

































































































































































































